




































BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACT

Re: ) Case No. zooS-65
Pharmacist License of ) Case No. 2oo8-11o
THOMAS P. RYAI{ ) Case No. 2oo8-129
License No. 15756, )
Respondent ) STATEMENT OF CHARGES

)

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1. He is the Executive Director of the Iowa Board of Pharmacy and files this
Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Iowa Code Chapters
r47, ISSA and z7 zC (zoog).

3. Thomas P. Ryan (hereinafter, "Respondent") was originally licensed as a
pharmacist in Iowa, following examination, on July 24, r98o, as evidenced
by license number 15756.

4. Respondent's pharmacist license number LS7S6 is current and active until
June 30, 2o1r subject to the laws of the State of Iowa the rules of the
Board.

S. Respondent's address of record is 3rr Fourth Avenue SE, LeMars, Iowa
51o31.

6. Respondent was, at all times material to this statement of charges,
employed as a pharmacist at Hy-Vee Pharmacy 1382, located at tzot tzth
Avenue SW, LeMars, Iowa S1o31.

A. CTIARGES

COUNT I _ I.J.CK OF PROFESSIONAL COMPETENCY

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code g tSSA.tz(r) (zoog) and 657Iowa
Administrative Code S S6.t(+Xb) with a lack of professional competency as
demonstrated by willful and repeated departures from, and a failure to conform to, the
minimal standard and acceptable and prevailing practice of pharmacy in the state of
Iowa.



COUNT II _ CIRCUIVMENTING COUNSELING REQUIREMENTS

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code g rSSA.rz(r) (zoog) and 657Iowa
Administrative Code S S6.t(+Xw) with a attempting to circumvent patient counseling
requirements.

B. CIRCUMSTANCES

On July 9, zoo8 an investigation was commenced, revealing the following:

1. At all times material to the investigation, Respondent was employed a
pharmacist at the Hy-Vee pharmacy in LeMars, Iowa.

2. On March 26, zoo8, a patient was prescribed Toprol XL zoomg. On the same
day, the patient was dispensed Topamax 2oomg by the Hy-Vee pharmacy in
LeMars. The medication was dispensed in a container labeled as Toprol XL
20Omg.

3. A technician filled the prescription; Respondent was the verifying pharmacist.
Respondent did not counsel the patient regarding Toprol, which was a new
medication for the patient.

On October zt, zoo8 an investigation (+zoo8-rro) was commenced, revealing the
following:

4. On October t5, zoo8, a patient phoned the Hy-Vee pharmacy seeking an early
refill of her prescription for hydrocodone APAP 5oo. The patient's prescriber
had provided the pharmacy specific instructions with the prescription: "must
last one month. Do not fill early."

5. Despite the prescriber instructions, 9o tablets were dispensed to the patient
on October 15, zooS - r3 days before the authorized refill date.

6. Respondent was the dispensing pharmacist.

On December t7, zoo8 an investigation (+zoo8-rz9) was commenced, revealing the
following:

7. A patient, who had received a prescription for 15 tablets of Tylenol 3, was
dispensed 15 tablets of Furosemide 4o mg instead.

8. Respondent was the dispensing pharmacist.
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probable cause

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the
Board take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

Executive Secreta /Director

day of June 2o1o, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners found
to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case.

4oo SW Eighth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, Iowa So3o9-4688

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines.Iowa

Ryan-SOC 5-ro



BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PIIARMACY

Re: \ ,#i1i':lr?33i?1,,
Pharmacist License of )
THOMAS P. RYAN ) STIPULATION
License No. 15756 ) ,q.NU
Respondent ) CONSENT ORDER

Pursuant to Iowa Code $$ 17A.10 and272C.3(4) (2009), the Iowa Board of Pharmacy

(hereinafter, "Board") and Thomas P. Ryan (hereinafter, "Respondent"), enter into the following

stipulation and consent order settling a licensee disciplinary proceeding. currently panding

before the Board.

Allegations contained in a Statement of Charges against Respondent shall be resolved

without proceeding to hearing, as ttre Board and Respondent stipulate as follows:

1. Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in lowa on July 24,7980,

following examination, as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number 15756 which is

recorded in the permanent records of the Board.

2. The Iowa pharmacist license issued to and held by Respondent is active and

current until June 30,2012.

3. The Board has jurisdiction over Respondent and jurisdiction over the subject

matter of these proceedings.

4. A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent by the Board on June l,

2010.

5. Respondent was, at all times material to the Staternent of Charges, employed as a

pharmacist at Hy-Vee Pharmacy 1382,1201 12th Avenue SW, LeMars, Iowa 51031.



6. Respondent has chosen not to contest the allegations set forth in the Statement of

Charges and acknowledges that the allegations, if proven in a contested case proceeding,

would constitute grounds for the discipline described herein.

7. Upon the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent's

Iowa pharmacist license shall be placed on probation. Probation is granted under the

following conditions, which Respondent agrees to follow:

a. The period of probation shall be indefinite, provided, however, that after

successful completion of five (5) years of probation, Respondent may petition the

Board for termination of probation. Only those time periods during which

Respondent is ernployed as a pharmacist shall count toward exhaustion of the

probationary term.

b. Within nine (9) months after the date of the Board's approval of this

Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent must take and pass the NAPLEX

examination and the Multi-State Pharmacy Jurisprudence Exam (MPJE), Iowa

edition.

c. Respondent shall inform the Board, in writing, of any change of home

address, place of anployment, home telephone number, or work telephone

number, within ten (10) days of such a change.

d. Within thirty (30) days after approval of this Stipulation and Consent

Order by the Board, and within fifteen (15) days of undertaking new employment

as a pharmacist, Respondent shall cause his pharmacy employer, and any

pharmacist-in-charge he works under, to report to the Board in writing



acknowledging that the ernployer and the pharmacist-in-charge have read this

document and understand it. It shall be Respondent's responsibility to assure that

these reports are provided to the Board.

e. Respondent shall appear informally before the Board, upon the request of

the Board, for the purpose of reviewing his performance as a pharmacist during

Respondent's probationary period. Respondent shall be given reasonable notice of

the date, time, and place for the appearances.

f. Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws, rules, and regulations

related to the practice of pharmacy.

g. Respondent shall comply with such other reasonable terms as the Board

may wish to impose.

8. Upon the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent

shall be assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $10,000. This civil penalty shall be paid

promptly after the Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order, by check made

payable to the Treasurer of Iowa and mailed to the executive director of the Board. All

civil penalty payments shall be deposited into the State of Iowa general fund.

9. Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with any of the terms and conditions

of this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Board may initiate action to revoke or suspend

Respondent's Iowa pharmacist license or impose other licensee discipline as authorized

by Iowa Code chapters 272C and l55A (2009), and 657 IAC $ 36.

10. This Stipulation and Consent Order is the resolution of a contested case. By

entering into this Stipulation and Consent Order, Respondent waives all right to a



contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges, and

waives any objection to this Stipulation and Consent Order.

11. The State's legal counsel may present this Stipulation and Consent Order to the

Board.

12. This Stipulation and Consent Order is subject to approval by a majorif of the full

Board. If the Board fails to approve this settlernent, it shall be of no force or effect to

either the Board or Respondent. If the Board approves this Stipulation and Consent

Order, it shall be the full and final resolution of this matter.

13. The Board's approval of this Stipulation and Consent Order shall constitute a

FINAL ORDER of the Board.

This Stipulation and Consent Order is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to the Board for its
consideration on the 17 day of January 2011.

RYAN,

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Thomas P. Ryan on this n-day of Janu ary 2011.

4

-<v-

NOTARY AND FOR



aa
s Stipulption and Consent Order is accepted by the Iowa Board of Pharmacy on theD day of

201t.

400 SW Eiehth Street, Suite E
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-4688

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assi stant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines,Iowa 50319

W.E. Collins
38 First Avenue NW,
P.O. Box 526
Le Mars,Iowa 51030

Ryan settb l0-l0.doc

VERNON H.



















BEFORE THE IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY 

IN THE MATTER OF THE 
STATEMENT OF CHARGES AGAINST: 

THOMAS P. RYAN 
License No. 15756 

RESPONDENT 

CASE NOS. 2008-96,2008-110 
2008-129 

DIA NO. 12PHB026 

FINDINGS OF FACT, 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
DECISION AND ORDER 

On March 9, 2012, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy (Board) found probable cause to file a 
Statement of Charges and Notice of Hearing against Thomas P. Ryan (Respondent), 
alleging two counts: 

Count I: Lack of professional competency, as demonstrated by 
Respondent's lack of substantial knowledge or ability to discharge 
professional obligations within the scope of the pharmacist's practice, in 
violation of Iowa Code section 155A.12(1) and 657 lAC 36.1(4)(b). 

Count II: Failing to comply with the terms of a Stipulation and 
Consent Order entered into by Respondent and the Board on March 8, 
2011, in violation of Iowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a)(2011). 

On March 12, 2012, the Board issued an Emergency Order, pursuant to Iowa Code 
section 17 A.18A, chapter 155A, and 657 lAC 36.1(4)(b), which suspended Respondent's 
pharmacist license indefinitely, effective immediately upon issuance of the Emergency 
Order. The Emergency Order stated that a hearing would be held on the Statement of 
Charges and Emergency Order on April 26, 2012 at 1:00 p.m. On March 12, 2012, the 
Statement of Charges and the Emergency Order were personally served on Respondent. 
(State Exhibit 6). 

The hearing was held on April 26, 2012 at 1:10 p.m. The following members of the 
Board presided at the hearing: Susan Frey, Chairperson; Edward Maier; Mark Anliker; 
James Miller; DeeAnn Wedemeyer Oleson; LaDonna Gratias and Margaret Whitworth. 
Respondent failed to appear for the hearing.1 Assistant Attorney General Scott 

1 On April 27, 2012, Respondent sent an email to the Board's Executive Director. Respondent apologized for not 
being present for the hearing on April 26, 2012. Respondent stated that he did not understand that he was required 
to appear, and he asked the Board to reconsider its action. The Executive Director provided a copy of the email to 
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Galenbeck represented the state. The hearing was open to the public, pursuant to Iowa 
Code section 272C.6(1) and was recorded by a certified court reporter. Administrative 
Law Judge Margaret LaMarche assisted the Board in conducting the hearing and was 
instructed to prepare the Board's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Decision and 
Order, in conformance with its deliberations. 

THE RECORD 

The record includes the testimony of Jean Rhodes, State Exhibits 1-6, and Respondent's 
Email to the Board's Executive Director dated April27, 2012. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On July 24, 1980, Respondent was issued license number 15756 to practice 
pharmacy in the state of Iowa, subject to state statutes and rules of the Board. (State 
Exhibit 1) Respondent has a past history of license discipline. He consented to 
discipline on May 16, 1991 and again on March 5, 1992, following an emergency action 
by the Board. At all times relevant to this Decision and Order, Respondent was 
employed as a pharmacist at LeMars Family Pharmacy in LeMars, Iowa. (State Exhibit 
5) 

2. On June 1, 2010, the Board filed a Statement of Charges against Respondent. On 
January 17, 2011, Respondent voluntarily submitted a Stipulation and Consent Order to 
the Board for its consideration. By signing the Stipulation and Consent Order, 
Respondent waived his right to a hearing on the Statement of Charges. The Board 
approved the Stipulation and Consent Order on March 8, 2011. The Stipulation and 
Consent Order placed Respondent's pharmacist license on probation for an indefinite 
period, subject to a number of terms and conditions. One of the probationary 
conditions required Respondent to take and pass the North American Pharmacist 
Licensure Examination (NAPLEX) and the Multi-State Pharmacy Jurisprudence Exam 
(MPJE), within nine (9) months after the Board's approval of the Stipulation and Order. 
The deadline for taking and passing the examinations was December 8, 2011. The 
Stipulation and Consent Order specifically provided that the Board may initiate action 
to revoke or suspend Resp~ndent' s pharmacist license if Respondent failed to comply 
with any of its terms and conditions. (State Exhibit 1) 

the Assistant Attorney General and to the members of the Board before the Board adjourned its meeting on April 27, 
2012. The Board reviewed and considered the email prior to approving this Decision and Order. 
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3. The Board granted Respondent's request for an extension of time to take and 
pass the two required examinations. Respondent was given an additional three months 
to take and pass the examinations. The new deadline for taking and passing the 
examinations was March 8, 2012. (State Exhibit 4) 

4. Respondent took the MPJE on February 25, 2012 and obtained a passing score. 
(State Exhibit 2) 

5. Respondent took the NAPLEX on March 5, 2012, just three days prior to the 
deadline. Respondent failed the exam and obtained a total scaled score of 53. A total 
scaled score of at least 75 was required for passing. Respondent's score would place 
him among the 4th percentile of persons taking the NAPLEX in 2011. In addition, 
Respondent's three scaled competency area scores were all in the "low" or "very low" 
range. (State Exhibits 3, 4) 

6. On March 9, 2012, the Board found probable cause to charge Respondent with 
lack of professional competency and failure to comply with a Board Order. (State 
Exhibit 4) 

On March 12, 2012, the Board issued an Emergency Order suspending Respondent's 
pharmacist license. The Board found that Respondent: 

(a) has a long history of discipline with the Board, 
(b) was placed on probation on March 8, 2011 for an indefinite period, 
(c) had a full year to prepare for and successfully take the NAPLEX exam, 
(d) failed to pass the exam, and 
(e) achieved such a low score on the exam as to indicate a seriously_ deficient 
knowledge of pharmacy. 

The Board further found that Respondent was in violation of the Stipulation and 
Consent Order and that it appeared Respondent waited until March 5, 2012 to take the 
exam to conceal his deficient knowledge of pharmacy. The Board concluded that 
Respondent is an immediate danger to the public health, safety and welfare and 
provided reasons for this finding. (State Exhibit 5). 

7. On March 12, 2012, Compliance Officer Jean Rhodes personally served 
Respondent with the March 8, 2012 Statement of Charges and with the March 12, 2012 
Emergency Order. Respondent surrendered his wall license and his renewal card to 
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Ms. Rhodes. Ms. Rhodes advised Respondent that he was no longer authorized to 
practice pharmacy. (Testimony of Jean Rhodes; State Exhibit 6) 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Emergency Order 

The Board is authorized to take emergency action, including action to suspend a license, 
to the extent necessary to prevent or avoid immediate danger to the public health, 
safety, or welfare.2 An emergency adjudicative order is required to contain findings of 
fact, conclusions of law, and policy reasons to justify the determination of an immediate 
danger.3 Before issuing an emergency adjudicative order, the board shall consider 
factors that include, but are not limited to: 

a. Whether there has been sufficient factual investigation to ensure that the 
board is proceeding on the basis of reliable information; 

b. Whether the specific circumstances which pose immediate danger to the 
public health, safety or welfare have been identified and determined to be 
continuing; 

c. Whether the person required to comply with the emergency adjudicative 
order may continue to engage in other activities without posing immediate 
danger to the public, health, safety and welfare; 

d. Whether the imposition of monitoring requirements or other interim 
safeguards would be sufficient to protect the public health, safety and welfare; 
e. Whether the specific action contemplated by the board is necessary to 

avoid the immediate danger.4 

The written emergency order shall be immediately delivered to persons who are 
required to comply with the order by utilizing one or more of the following procedures: 
(1) Personal delivery .... 5 

The preponderance of the evidence supports the Board's decision to issue an 
Emergency Order suspending Respondent's license to practice pharmacy. The Board 
followed all required procedures in issuing and serving the Emergency Order. The 
NAPLEX is a nationally recognized examination used to assess knowledge in 

2 Iowa Code §17 A.18A; 657 lAC 35.30(1). 
3 Iowa Code §17 A.18A(3); 657 lAC 35.30(2)(a). 
4 657 lAC 35.30(1). 
5 Iowa Code§ 17A.18A(4); 657 lAC 35.30(2)(b). 
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pharmacy, and it is used by the Board in its pharmacist licensure process. Respondent 
would be required to score at least a 75 on the exam to be licensed in Iowa. Respondent 
did not come close to a passing score, even after being given a year to prepare for and 
take the exam. Indeed, Respondent had longer than a year to prepare because he 
signed the Stipulation and Consent Order in January 2011. Respondent's score strongly 
indicates that his general knowledge of pharmacy falls well below the minimum 
standard needed for licensure. Moreover, Respondent was employed as a pharmacist at 
the time he failed the NAPLEX. Fundamental pharmacy knowledge is a day to day 
requirement for a person practicing pharmacy. Respondent's lack of pharmacy 
knowledge is certain to impact his ability to function as a pharmacist, and may well 
result in injury or illness to his pharmacy patients. These circumstances justified the 
Board's determination that it was necessary to take emergency action to suspend 
Respondent's license to protect the public health, safety and welfare. 

Failure to Appear 

Delivery of the notice of hearing may be executed by personal service.6 If a party fails to 
appear or participate in a contested case proceeding after proper service of notice, the 
Board may proceed with the hearing and render a decision in the absence of the party? 
Respondent was properly served with the Emergency Order, Statement of Charges and 
Notice of Hearing by personal service but failed to appear for hearing or to request that 
the hearing be rescheduled. 

Count I- Lack of Professional Competency 

The Board may impose a fine, issue a reprimand, or revoke, restrict, cancel, or suspend 
a pharmacist license, or place a license on probation if the Board finds that a licensee 
has violated any provision of Iowa Code chapter 155A or any rules of the Board 
adopted under chapter 155A.8 

The Board may impose any of the disciplinary sanctions set out in subrule 36.1(2) when 
it determines that a licensee is guilty of professional incompetency. Professional 
incompetency includes a substantial lack of knowledge or ability to discharge 
professional obligations within the scope of the pharmacist's practice.9 Respondent's 
score on the NAPLEX examination establishes a substantial lack of knowledge or 

6 657 lAC 35.5(1)"a." 
7 657 lAC 35.21(1). 
8 Iowa Code §155A.12(1)(2011). 
9 657 lAC 36.1(4)(b)(1). 
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ability to discharge his professional obligations as a pharmacist. Respondent's 
pharmacy knowledge has fallen below minimum standards. This constitutes 
professional incompetency, in violation of Iowa Code section 155A.12(1 )(2011) and 657 
lAC 36.1(4)(b)(1). 

Count II-Failure to Comply With Board Order 

The Board is authorized to discipline a licensee for failure to comply with a Board 
decision imposing license discipline.10 The preponderance of the evidence established 
that Respondent violated Iowa Code §272C.3(2)(a)(2011) by failing to take and pass the 
NAPLEX within the required timeframe. By executing the Stipulation and Consent 
Order, Respondent agreed to take and pass the NAPLEX by December 8, 2011. The 
Board gave Respondent a three month extension to March 8, 2012, but he failed to 
timely complete this requirement. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that license number 15756, issued to Respondent Thomas 
P. Ryan, shall be REVOKED, effective upon service of this Decision and Order. Prior to 
any reinstatement, Respondent must meet all requirements of 657 lAC 36.13, including 
the examination requirements of 36.13(2) that apply to all persons with a revoked 
pharmacist license. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Iowa Code section 272C.6 and 657 lAC 
36.18(2), that Respondent shall pay $75.00 for fees associated with conducting the 
disciplinary hearing. In addition, the executive secretary/director of the Board may bill 
Respondent for any witness fees and expenses or transcript costs associated with this 
disciplinary hearing. Respondent shall remit for these expenses within thirty (30) days 
of receipt of the bill. 

A 
Dated thisll day of June, 2012. 

Susan Frey, Chair 
Iowa Board of Pharmacy 

10 Iowa Code §272C.3(2)(a)(2011). 
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cc: Scott Galenbeck, Assistant Attorney General 

A default decision or decision rendered on the merits after a party has failed to appear 
or participate in a contested case hearing shall become final board action unless within 
15 days after the date of notification or mailing of the decision a motion to vacate is filed 
and served on all parties or unless an appeal of a decision is timely initiated within the 
time provided by rule 35.26. A motion to vacate must state all facts relied upon by the 
moving party which establish good cause existed for that party's failure to appear or 
participate at the contested case proceeding. Each fact so stated shall be substantiated 
by at least one sworn affidavit of a person with personal knowledge of each such fact, 
which affidavit(s) shall be attached to the motion. 657 lAC 35.21. The time for further 
appeal of a decision for which a timely motion to vacate has been filed is stayed 
pending a decision on the motion to vacate. 657 lAC 35.21(4). 

Any aggrieved or adversely affected party may seek judicial review of this decision and 
order of the board, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17 A.19. 
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